Fees of jurors and talesmen.

Each grand and petit juror, except talesmen, shall be entitled to two dollars for each day's attendance upon any circuit court, and six cents for each mile traveled. in going and returning by the most usual route, to be paid out of the treasury of the county, by the treasurer thereof. on the certificate of the clerk of the court: provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to the county of Milwaukee. Each talesman summoned and acting as a juror in a court of record, shall be entitled to twenty-five cents for h s services in each cause. to be paid in the same manner herein provided for the payment of grand jurors. Each juror sworn before any coroner, or any inquest taken by him, shall be entitled to one dollar for each day's attendance on such inquest. Each juror sworn in any action in a justice's court, or before any sheriff on a writ of inquiry, shall be entitled to fifty cents for each day's attendance, to be taxed against the losing party, and when in any action before a justice of the peace (except in criminal cases) any of the parties to the action shall demand a jury trial, such party shall, before being entitled to the empaneling of a jury, pay jury fees for half a day's attendance in ad ance.

Repealed.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts contravening the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 7, 1877.

[Published March 21, 1877.]

## CHAPTER 226.

AN ACT to amend chapter 47 of the general laws of 1871, entititled "An act to amend chapter 107 of the private and local laws of 1867, entitled 'An act to authorize the appointment of a phonographic reporter for the circuit courts of the counties of Milwaukee and Kenosha."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

Authority to appoint phonographic reportSECTION 1. Chapter 47 of the general laws of 1871 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. It shall be lawful for the circuit courts of the counties of Milwaukee and Kenosha, and the county court of Milwaukee county, to appoint a phonographic reporter

for each of said courts, who shall be a sworn officer of such court, and who shall be skilled in the art of short hand writing and reporting legal proceedings. The reporter so appointed shall attend such court at each term thereof, when required by the court or judge thereof, and shall discharge such duties as the judge may direct.

SECTION 2. The reporter of each of said courts may Reporters may appoint an assistant to aid him in reporting and tran-ant. scribing, which assistant shall be a sworn officer of such

SECTION 3. The sum of two thousand dollars salaries of re-(\$2,000) per annum shall be paid to the reporter ap-porters. pointed for the said circuit court of Milwauke: county. for the services of himself and assistant, which shall be in lieu of all per diem for attending said court, and in lieu of all fees of all kinds whatsoever for transcribing the short hand notes taken in said court. said salary shall be paid by the county treasurer of Milwaukee county at the end of every quarter year, from the date of the appointment. A similar sum shall also be allowed and paid to the reporter appointed by the said county court of Milwaukee county for the services of himself and assistant, which shall also be in lieu of all per diem and fees now received for transcribing short-hand notes taken in said court, which shall be paid in manner similar to that provided for the payment of the services of the reporter of the circuit court.

SECTION 4. It shall be the duty of the phonographic Daties of rereporter of each of said courts to furnish upon request, porters. transcripts of his short hand notes of the testimony and other proceedings, and to charge and collect ten cents per folio for such transcript. The amount so collected shall, at the end of each quarter year from the date of his appointment, be returned to the county treasurer of said county, accompanied by a statement under oath of the amount of fees so received, and the parties from whom received.

The reporter of the said circuit court Reporters to Section 5. and the reporter of the said county court shall each enter into bonds. give bonds in the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000), to be approved by the judge of the said court, for the proper performance of the duties of his said office.

SECTION 6. The compensation of the phonographic Compensation reporter of the county of Kenosha shall be the same as of reporter. is now fixed by law for the counties of Racine and Walworth, being the remaining counties in the circuit.

Power of judge to remove reporter.

SECTION 7. The judge of each of said courts may remove the reporter of his said court for incompetency, neglect or refusal to perform the duties of his office.

Section 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1877.

[Published March 23, 1877.]

## CHAPTER 227.

AN ACT to amend chapter 964, of the laws of 1876, entitled "An act in relation to sheriff's fees."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary of sheriff of Milwaukee county.

Sheriff to pay fees to county

478/7/79

SECTION 1. The salary of the sheriff of Milwaukee county shall hereafter be \$5,000 per annum, payable quarter yearly, out of the treasury of Milwaukee county, which compensation shall be in lieu of all fees, per diem, or other emoluments of whatever kind or nature heretofore allowed said sheriff by law. Said sheriff shall also on the 31st day of March, 80th day of June. 30th day of September, and 31st day of December, in each year during the term of his office, and while receiving the salary herein provided, collect from all parties for whom services are performed by him or any of his deputies, in his or their official capacity, all fees, per diem and emoluments of every kind and description, and pay the same into the treasury of Milwaukee Said sheriff shall also, on the days heretofore mentioned, make report to the board of supervisors of Milwaukee county, in writing, and under oath, of all fees, per diem and other emoluments of every kind and description, charged and collected by him for services performed by him or any of his deputies, in his or their said official capacity; which report shall also state fully for what services said fees, per diem and emoluments were charged; provided, however, that said sheriff or his deputies shall be entitled to actual traveling expenses incurred when in the discharge of his or their official duties beyond the corporate limits of the city of Milwaukee. Said sheriff shall render an itemized account of such expense to the board of supervisors of said county of Milwaukee, and after said board